## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-06-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PREMIER CHRISTMAS FOR CHRISTMAS DISPLAY AND LIGHTING SERVICES AT GABE NESBITT COMMUNITY PARK FOR THE CHRISTMAS LIGHTING EVENT

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has expressed interest in creating additional Christmas events within the community; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has tasked the Apex Centre to be operationally self-supporting within 3-years of opening; and
- WHEREAS, in 2016, when pricing structures were provided to the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, staff committed to developing a scholarship fund to assist those who could not otherwise participate in programming at the facility; and
- WHEREAS, the Apex Centre team has established an event proposal for a Christmas Light Display at Gabe Nesbitt Community Park to raise funds to support the scholarship program; and
- WHEREAS, the City desires to engage the services of Premier Christmas for Christmas display and lighting services at Gabe Nesbitt Community Park for the Christmas Lighting Event.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby accepts the proposal in the amount of \$200,000 for Christmas display and lighting services.
- Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract in the amount of \$200,000 with Premier Christmas for Christmas display and lighting services at Gabe Nesbitt Community Park for the Christmas Lighting Event.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 5<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2018.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS	
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor	
ATTEST:		
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary		

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney